

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**PLAINTIFF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S OPPOSITION TO CORPS AND
DAPL MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT; REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
TRIBE'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. THE RECORD FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW2

 II. THE CORPS VIOLATED NEPA BY AUTHORIZING THE OAHE
 CROSSING WITHOUT AN EIS SCRUTINIZING THE RISK OF OIL
 SPILLS AND WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE IMPACTS OF A SPILL
 ON THE TRIBE4

 A. The Corps Did Not Properly Analyze the Risk of an Oil Spill
 Affecting Lake Oahe.....4

 B. The Corps Did Not Properly Analyze the Consequences of a Spill
 on the Tribe.....21

 C. The Corps’ Environmental Justice Analysis Is Fatally Flawed24

 D. The Corps’ Post-EA Analyses and Memos Do Not Cure the
 Failings of the EA.27

 III. ISSUANCE OF THE EASEMENT AND OTHER AUTHORIZATIONS
 WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS30

 A. The Corps Failed to Provide a Reasoned Justification for
 Reversing Itself.30

 B. The Corps Acted Contrary to its Trust Responsibility in Granting
 the Easement and Other Authorizations Without Considering
 Impacts on Treaty Rights.....34

 IV. THE OAHE CROSSING SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED
 UNDER NWP 12.....42

 V. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CORPS’ UNLAWFUL
 ACTIONS44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska v. Andrus,
580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 17

Allina Health Services v. Sibelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 43

American Oceans Campaign v. Daley,
183 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 15

Andrus v. Sierra Club,
442 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 8

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,
64 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 36

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 18, 32

Bluewater Network v. Salazar,
721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 29

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel,
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 32

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm.,
449 F.2d. 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 10

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 36

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10, 29

El Paso Natural Gas Co v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 36

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 3

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Blackwell,
389 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 27

FCC v. Fox Television,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 30, 31, 36

<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps,</i> 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Fund For Animals v. Norton,</i> 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....	29
<i>Gerber v. Norton,</i> 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Gov't of the Province of Manitoba v. Salazar,</i> 691 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8, 14, 21, 45
<i>Gov't Province of Manitoba v. Norton,</i> 398 F. Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2005).....	7, 21, 29
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.,</i> 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Grazing Fields Farm v. Goldschmidt,</i> 626 F.2d 1068 (1st Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth,</i> 209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002).....	44
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne,</i> 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....	44
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,</i> 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Hammond v. Norton,</i> 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....	17
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States,</i> 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Johanns,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	44
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,</i> 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Klamath Tribes v. United States,</i> 1996 WL 924509 (D. Or. Oct. 2, 1996).....	38
<i>Klamath Water Users Prot. Ass'n v. Patterson,</i> 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)	37

<i>League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Zielinski</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (D. Or. 2002)	27
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	6
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. F.A.A.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs'. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 32, 39
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	38
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conserv. Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Nat'l Parks Conserv. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Norton</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004).....	17
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Marsh</i> , 568 F. Supp. 985 (D.D.C. 1983).....	27
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 10, 21
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 202 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	35
<i>No Oilport! v. Carter</i> , 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981)	37
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 12 Ind. L. Rptr. 3065 (D. Mont. 1985)	39
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	36

<i>Nw. Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps,</i> 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	37
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 16
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,</i> 126 F. Supp.3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>Okanagan Highlands Alliance v. Williams,</i> 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton,</i> 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973).....	38
<i>Reed v. Salazar,</i> 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....	43
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States,</i> 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	36
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella,</i> 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler,</i> 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,</i> 719 F. Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	44
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins,</i> 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....	7, 9, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland,</i> 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	34
<i>TOMAC v. Norton,</i> 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Town of Barnstable, Mass. v. FAA,</i> 659 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>United States v. Dion,</i> 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	38

<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	35
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	35
<i>Van Abbema v. Fornell</i> , 807 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Village of False Pass v. Watt</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1123 (D. Alaska 1983)	27
<i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	34

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 320.1	42
33 C.F.R. § 320.4.....	42
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(d)	42
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(c).....	43
33 C.F.R. § 330.3(b)	43
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a)(2).....	43
33 C.F.R. § Pt. 325 App. B(7)(b)(2)(ii)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(4).....	8

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 185(g)	41
30 U.S.C. § 185(h)	41
30 U.S.C. § 185(h)(2)(D).....	36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....	32
